

7.12.2018

A8-0409/95

Amendment 95

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility

(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 13 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(13 a) Bearing in mind safety and security threats, projects receiving Union support should include infrastructure resilience and maintenance.

Or. en

7.12.2018

A8-0409/96

Amendment 96

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility
(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6 a. Investments co-financed by this Programme, in particular if related to the improvement of safe, secure and resilient infrastructure or if related to the achievement of climate objectives, shall be qualified as eligible investments for the application of the investment clause and shall be excluded from the assessment of the Member States' budgetary position under either Article 5 of Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97 and Article 2 of Council Regulation (EC) No 1467/97. Investment and fiscal measures referred to in this paragraph put in place under this Programme shall be deemed exempt from deficit and debt calculations.

Or. en

Amendment 97

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report**A8-0409/2018****Marian-Jean Marinescu**

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility
(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 4 – paragraph 9***Text proposed by the Commission*

9. Resources allocated to Member **States** under shared management may, at **their** request, be transferred to the Programme. The Commission shall implement those resources directly in accordance with [point (a) of Article 62(1)] of the Financial Regulation or indirectly in accordance with point (c) of that Article. **Where possible** those resources shall be used for the benefit of the Member State concerned.

Amendment

9. Resources allocated to **a** Member **State** under shared management may, at **its** request, be transferred to the Programme. The Commission shall implement those resources directly in accordance with [point (a) of Article 62(1)] of the Financial Regulation or indirectly in accordance with point (c) of that Article. Those resources shall be used ***in the same category of regions, as defined in article 102 of Regulation [new Common Provisions Regulation]***, for the benefit of the Member State concerned, ***and shall be allocated to a project aimed at the same objective.***

Or. en

7.12.2018

A8-0409/98

Amendment 98

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility
(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point b – point vi

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(vi) actions implementing safe and secure infrastructure and mobility, including road safety, in accordance with Article 34 of Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013;

(vi) actions implementing safe and secure infrastructure, ***including the improvement of infrastructure maintenance and resilience***, and mobility, including road safety, in accordance with Article 34 of Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013;

Or. en

7.12.2018

A8-0409/99

Amendment 99

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility

(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point b – point vii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(vii) actions improving transport infrastructure resilience to climate change and natural disasters;

(vii) actions improving transport infrastructure resilience, ***including*** to climate change and natural disasters;

Or. en

Amendment 100

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report**A8-0409/2018****Marian-Jean Marinescu**

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility
(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 9 – paragraph 2 – point c***Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) Under the specific objective referred to in Article 3(2)(a)(ii): **actions, or** specific activities within an action, supporting transport **infrastructure on the TEN-T** Network in order to adapt it to **military** mobility requirements with the purpose of enabling a civilian-military dual-use of the infrastructure.

Amendment

(c) Under the specific objective referred to in Article 3(2)(a)(ii) **and in accordance with Article 6a:**
(i) specific activities within an action, supporting **parts, new or existing, of the trans-European** transport network **suitable for military transport**, in order to adapt it to **dual** mobility requirements with the purpose of enabling a civilian-military dual-use of the infrastructure, **while ensuring a balanced geographical distribution across all of the Union, especially the North-South and West-East axes;**
(ia) **actions improving transport infrastructure accessibility and availability for security and civil protection purposes;**
(ib) **actions increasing the resilience against cyber security threats.**

Or. en

7.12.2018

A8-0409/101

Amendment 101

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility

(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4 a. Projects that, according to an assessment, are considered irremediably harmful to the environment and to the health shall not be funded under this Programme.

Or. en

7.12.2018

A8-0409/102

Amendment 102

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility

(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point g a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(g a) involvement of citizens and local communities through public consultations carried out by Member States or by local authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 103

Rosa D'Amato, Dario Tamburrano
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0409/2018

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Establishing the Connecting Europe Facility
(COM(2018)0438 – C8-0255/2018 – 2018/0228(COD))

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. In the transport sector, the assessment of proposals against the award criteria referred to in paragraph 1 shall, where applicable, ensure that proposed actions are consistent with the corridor work plans and implementing acts pursuant to Article 47 of Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013 **and take into account the opinion of the responsible European Coordinator pursuant to Article 45 (8) thereof.**

4. In the transport sector, the assessment of proposals against the award criteria referred to in paragraph 1 shall, where applicable, ensure that proposed actions are consistent with the corridor work plans and implementing acts pursuant to Article 47 of Regulation (EU) No 1315/2013.

Or. en